



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 26560 OF 2025

Between:

1. Puligedda Venkata Sai Prasad, S/o P Veeranna Siddanthi, aged 47, R/o D.NO.2-140/A, main road, Kajuluru Mandal, Seela, Kakinada District.
2. Puligedda Lova Narasimha Charyulu, S/o P Veeranna Siddanthi, aged- 45, R/o D.No.2-67, main road, Kajuluru Mandal Seela, Kakinada District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Department of Women, Children, Disabled And Senior Citizens, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Kakinada District.
3. The Revenue Divisional officer cum Sub Divisional Magistrate, (Tribunal Constituted under the Act) Kakinada.
4. Puligedda Veeranna Siddanthi, S/o late Satyanarayana Chari, aged- 79, R/o D.No.2-140, main road, Kajuluru Mandal Seela, Kakinada District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Certiorari by calling for the records in connection with order passed by 3rd respondent dated 2-9-2025 vide proceedings in Ref H/494/2025 under The Maintenance And Welfare Of Parents And Senior Citizens Act, 2007 as without jurisdiction, arbitrary, illegal and violative of Article 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently set aside the order to the extent of directing petitioners to hand over possession of the properties in which they are in possession within 30 days;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order dated 2-9-2025 passed in Ref H/494/2025 by the 3rd respondent, pending disposal of WP.No.26560 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated: 09.10.2025, 06.11.2025, 13.11.2025, 27.11.2025, 04.12.2025 & 18.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P.VIVEK, Advocate for the Petitioners and GP FOR WOMEN DEV & CHILD WELFARE, for the Respondent No.1 and of GP FOR REVENUE, for the Respondent Nos.2 & 3 and of Ms. SHAIK SULTANA, Advocate for the Respondent No.4, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier by this Court shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

For filing counter-affidavit, list the matter after four (04) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

SDI-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. P.VIVEK, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for WOMEN DEV & CHILD WELFARE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of AP [OUT]
4. One CC to Ms. SHAIK SULTANA, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NV, J

DATED: 20.04.2026.

LIST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR (04) WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.26560 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

